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Mr. Clair H. Fancy, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Cargill Fertilizer, Incorporated, Riverview, Florida
(PSD-FL-~178)

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your preliminary determination and
draft Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) permit for the
above referenced facility by your letter dated October 14, 1991.
Cargill Fertilizer, Incorporated, proposes to increase the diammonium
phosphate (DAP) production rate at the No. 5 DAP plant from 114 TPH
to 146 TPH.

We concur with your determination that a modified two-stage
venturi/packed bed wet scrubber system represents BACT for DAP
process equipment particulate emissions. As discussed between

Mr. John Reynolds of your staff and Mr. Stan Kukier of my staff on
October 28, 1991, FDER'’s particulate emission rate limit for the

No. 5 DAP plant, 0.19 1lb/ton P,0g (12.8 1b/hr, 0.0122 gr/acf), is
14% lower than that originally requested by Cargill, based on the
results of compliance stack testing conducted on July 18, 1991. The
above particulate emission rate limit is 47% lower than the allowable
PSD-FL-026 particulate emission rate limit, and also lower than any
particulate limit previously determined BACT for a DAP facility.

A copy of the compliance stack test results, requested by Stan

Kukier, was received by EPA-Region IV from John Reynolds on
November 1, 1991.

Printed on Recycled Paper



Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this package.
If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mr. Stan Kukier
of my staff at (404) 347-5014.

Sincerely yours,

Jewell A. Harper, Chief

Air Enforcement Branch

Air, Pesticides, and Toxics
Management Division
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Dear Mr. Fancy:

We have completed our review of the material that you forwarded to us
regarding Cargill Fertilizer's (Cargill) application to increase the
production rate at their No. 5 Diammonium Phosphate plant in Riverview. As
you know, the increased production rate will result in a significant
increase in emissions of particulate matter (PM), but will also result in a
decrease in sulfur dioxide and fluoride emissions. The Riverview facility
is lTocated 87 km SE of the Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area, a class I air
quality area administered by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

We were pleased to see that the Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation (FDER) performed both a class I visibility analysis and a
cunulative c¢lass I PM increment analysis for the wilderness area. The
visibility analysis indicates that the proposed increased emissions will
not result in visibility impairment due to plumes in the wilderness area,
and the FDER's increment analysis indicates that less than 13 percent of
the annual average class I PM increment will be consumed. Therefore, based
on the amount of proposed emissions, the distance from the class I area,
and the results of your analyses, we do not anticipate that increasing the
production rate at Cargill's Riverview facility will have a significant
impact on sensitive air quality-related resources in the Chassahowitzka
Wilderness Area.




We appreciated thé opportunity to comment on Cargill's permit application.
If you have any further questions regarding our comments on this project,
please contact Tonnie Maniero of our Air Quality Branch at (303) 969-2071.

Sincerely,

i e

Wilbur N. Ladd, Jr.
Assistant Regional Director
Refuges and Wildtife, Region 6

cc: Jellell Harper, Chief
Air Enforcement Branch
Air, Pesticides and Toxic Management Division
U.S. EPA, Region 4
345 Courtland Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30365
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CARGILL
FERTILIZER, INC.

8813 Highway 41 South - Riverview, Florida 33569 - Telephone 813-677-9111 - TWXB10-876-0648 - Telex 52666 - FAX §13-671-6146

RECEIVED

ATRBORNE

September 12, 1991

Bureau of

Mr. Clair Fancy Air_Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Subject: Proof of Publication
Notice of Intent To Issue
A Permit to Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
To Increase The Production Rate
No. 5 Diammonium Phosphate Plant

Gentlemen:

06T 22 1991

You will find attached Proof of Publication of receipt by
Florida State Department of Environmental Regulation of an
application for above listed permit from Cargill Fertilizer,

Inc.
If there are any questions, please contact me.
Sincerely,
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%Kh. 0. Morris
Environmental Manager
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THE TAMPA TRIBUNE

Published Daily
Tampa, Hillshorough County, Florida

State of Florida
County of Hlllsborough

Before the unders:gned authority personally appeared
R. Putney, who on oath says that he is Accountmg Manager of The Tampa
Tribune, a daily newspaper published at Tampa in Hillshorough County, Flori-
da; that the attached copy of advertisement being a

was published in said newspaper in the issues of ...cooveveeernccnrnea.. Crrrrrser e searanann
........................................... AT E S AL AL N

Affiant further says that the said The Tampa Tribune is a newspaper pubb's'ized at
Tampa, in said Hillsborough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has here-
tofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day
and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa, in said
Hillsborough County, Florida, for 4 period of one year next preceding the first pub-
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